forma condensed combined statement of operations for the six months ended June 28, 2025 is prepared using the

historical unaudited condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income of HNI for the six months ended

June 28, 2025 and the historical unaudited condensed consolidated statement of income of Steelcase for the

six months ended August 29, 2025.

Both HNI’s and Steelcase’s historical audited and unaudited consolidated financial statements were prepared

in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The information from the historical Steelcase consolidated financial statements

used in the preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and the unaudited pro

forma condensed combined statements of operations reflects certain reclassifications that were made to conform

Steelcase’s financial statement presentation to that of HNI. Refer to Note 3—Pro Forma Reclassification

Adjustments in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements for more details.

41

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 28, 2025

HNI
Corporation

Steelcase
Inc.

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4) Note

Pro
Forma

Combined

(In millions)

Assets

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 32.0 $ 216.8 — $ (191.9) A $ 56.9

Short-term investments ..... $ 6.2 $ 41.1 $ 47.3

Receivables, net..... $ 290.7 $ 369.8 — — $ 660.5

Inventories, net ..... $ 216.5 $ 288.0 — — F $ 504.5

Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... $ 52.3 $ 91.4 — — $ 143.7

Total Current Assets ..... $ 597.6 $1,007.1 $ (191.9) $1,412.8

Net property, plant, and equipment ..... $ 515.0 $ 343.0 — — F $ 858.0

Right-of-use lease assets ..... $ 126.9 $ 160.8 — — F $ 287.7

Goodwill and other intangible assets, net ..... $ 610.6 $ 346.5 $ 1,229.5 B $2,186.6

Other assets ..... $ 61.9 $ 494.6 — — $ 556.5

Total Assets..... $1,912.0 $2,352.0 $ 1,037.6 $5,301.6

Liabilities and Equity:

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses ..... $ 370.8 $ 566.8 — — $ 937.6

Other current liabilities ..... $ 39.8 $ 40.3 — — $ 80.1

Total Current Liabilities..... $ 410.7 $ 607.1 — — $1,017.8

Long-Term Debt ..... $ 444.4 $ 447.4 — $ 818.5 C $1,710.3

Long-Term Lease Obligations ..... $ 106.5 $ 132.8 — — $ 239.3

Other Long-Term Liabilities ..... $ 139.4 $ 148.3 — $ 135.4 D $ 423.1

Equity:

Capital Stock:

Preferred stock ..... — — — — —

Common stock ..... $ 45.8 — — $ 25.2 E $ 71.0

Additional paid-in capital ..... $ 135.6 $ 41.5 — $ 1,158.0 E $1,335.1

Retained earnings ..... $ 630.0 $1,010.4 — $(1,134.9) E $ 505.5

Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... $ (0.4) $ (35.5) — $ 35.5 E $ (0.4)

Total Shareholders’ Equity..... $ 811.0 $1,016.4 — $ 83.7 $1,911.1

Non-controlling interest ..... — — — — —

Total Equity ..... $ 811.0 $1,016.4 — $ 83.7 $1,911.1

Total Liabilities and Equity ..... $1,912.0 $2,352.0 — $ 1,037.6 $5,301.6

42

See the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 28, 2025

HNI
Corporation

Steelcase
Inc.

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 3) Note

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5) Note

Pro
Forma

Combined Note

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Net sales ..... $1,266.8 $1,676.1 — $ (2.1) A $2,940.8

Cost of sales ..... $ 742.3 $1,103.8 $(120.5) A $ (2.1) A $1,723.5

Gross profit ..... $ 524.6 $ 572.3 $ 120.5 — $1,217.4

Selling and administrative expenses . . . . $ 423.1 $ 477.2 $ 120.5 A $ 3.3 B $1,024.1

Restructuring and impairment charges. . . $ 8.9 $ 16.5 — — $ 25.4

Operating income (loss) ..... $ 92.6 $ 78.6 — $ (3.3) $ 167.9

Interest expense and other, net..... $ 11.7 $ 7.7 — $ 28.7 C $ 48.1

Income (loss) before income taxes . . . . . $ 80.9 $ 70.9 — $(31.9) $ 119.9

Income tax expense ..... $ 18.8 $ 22.3 — $ (7.6) E $ 33.5

Net income (loss) ..... $ 62.2 $ 48.6 — $(24.3) $ 86.5

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to

non-controlling interest..... $ (0.0) — — — $ (0.0)

Net income attributable to HNI

Corporation ..... $ 62.2 $ 48.6 — $(24.3) $ 86.5

Average number of common shares

outstanding - basic ..... 46.6 118.6 71.8 F

Net income attributable to HNI

Corporation per common stock share

- basic ..... $ 1.33 $ 0.41 $ 1.21

Average number of common shares

outstanding - diluted ..... 47.6 119.3 74.3 F

Net income attributable to HNI

Corporation per common stock share

- diluted ..... $ 1.31 $ 0.41 $ 1.16

43

See the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 28, 2024

HNI
Corporation

Steelcase
Inc.

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 3) Note

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5) Note

Combined
Pro

Forma Note

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Net sales ..... $2,526.4 $3,166.0 — $ (4.6) A $5,687.8

Cost of sales ..... $1,493.0 $2,119.5 $(229.2) A $ (4.6) A $3,378.7

Gross profit ..... $1,033.4 $1,046.5 $ 229.2 — $2,309.1

Selling and administrative expenses . . . . $ 820.7 $ 888.0 $ 229.2 A $ 131.1 B, D $2,068.9

Restructuring and impairment charges. . . $ 6.2 $ 0.4 — — $ 6.6

Operating income (loss) ..... $ 206.5 $ 158.1 — $(131.1) $ 233.5

Interest expense and other, net..... $ 27.2 $ 23.9 — $ 56.8 C $ 107.9

Income (loss) before income taxes . . . . . $ 179.3 $ 134.2 — $(187.9) $ 125.6

Income tax expense ..... $ 39.8 $ 13.5 — $ (41.2) E $ 12.1

Net income (loss) ..... $ 139.5 $ 120.7 — $(146.6) $ 113.6

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to

non-controlling interest..... — — — — —

Net income attributable to HNI

Corporation ..... $ 139.5 $ 120.7 — $(146.6) $ 113.6

Average number of common shares

outstanding - basic ..... 47.4 117.9 72.6 F

Net income attributable to HNI

Corporation per common stock share

- basic ..... $ 2.95 $ 1.02 $ 1.57

Average number of common shares

outstanding - diluted ..... 48.5 118.9 75.2 F

Net income attributable to HNI

Corporation per common stock share

- diluted ..... $ 2.88 $ 1.02 $ 1.51

44

See the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS